activities of a nonrecurring nature not covered in the permit sections of this chapter. 
However, no such permit shall be granted without maximized assurance of the safety of 
the public. The fees for such permits shall be neither less than thirty-five ($35.00) forty-
five ($45.00) dollars nor more than four hundred fourteen ($414.00) six hundred forty-
one ($641.00) dollars as deemed appropriate by the fire marshal. 

11-10   COPY OF DOCUMENT FEES. TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS. 

a.     Fire Report. Nine ($9.00) dollars per copy. 

b.     Other Documents. Copies of all other documents, including, but not

[...]

system without prior notice to, and approval of the authority having 
jurisdiction. 

7.      Penalties: The penalty for any violation shall be two hundred fifty 
($250.00) dollars for the first offense, seven hundred fifty ($750.00) dollars for 
the second offense, and one thousand five hundred ($1,500.00) dollars for each 
offense thereafter. 

b.     Blocking or Obstructing of Fire Hydrants or Fire Department 
Connections: It shall be unlawful to obscure from view, damage, deface, obstruct, 
or restrict access to, any fire hydrant or fire department connection used for the 
pressurization of fire department suppression systems.  Any person who shall at 
any time park a vehicle or in any other manner obstruct a fire hydrant or fire 
department connection shall be fined one hundred twenty-five ($125.00) dollars. 

11-11 FIRE ZONES A/K/A FIRE LANES. 

11-11.1        Findings. 

Various approvals issued by the planning board and/or board of adjustment 
of the Borough of Highlands have required certain areas to be set aside as fire 
zones a/k/a fire lanes, which are used interchangeably herein.

[...]

30 days of mailing of notice, establish a fire zone as required by the Monmouth 
County Board of Construction Appeals. 

11-11.10  Violations and Penalties. 

a.     Obstruction of Fire Lane. Any person who shall at any time park a 
vehicle or in any other manner obstruct a fire zone or fire lane shall be fined one 
hundred twenty five ($125.00) dollars. There shall be no court appearance 
required, unless the said individual wishes to plead not guilty. If the individual 
chooses to contest this fine, he/she may plead his case in the municipal court of 
the Borough of Highlands. 

b.